

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
WESTERN DIVISION

DAYTON AREA CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:23-cv-00156-MJN-PBS

Judge Michael J. Newman

Magistrate Judge Peter B. Silvain, Jr.

DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

KENNETH L. PARKER
United States Attorney

MICHELLE R. BENNETT
Assistant Branch Director

STEPHEN M. PEZZI
Senior Trial Counsel
ALEXANDER V. SVERDLOV
CHRISTINE L. COOGLE
Trial Attorneys
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
1100 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 305-8576
Email: stephen.pezzi@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing.....3

 A. Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries are speculative.3

 B. Plaintiffs lack associational standing.....11

 1. Plaintiffs have not identified any member with Article III standing.....11

 2. The relief requested requires participation by individual members.....17

II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Ripe.....18

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. FDA,
13 F.4th 531 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 17, 18

Axon Enterprises, Inc. v. FTC,
598 U.S. 175 (2023).....8

Bell-Bay v. Luna,
142 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 1998).....8

Blodgett v. Holden,
275 U.S. 142 (1927).....20

Canderm Pharmacal, Ltd. v. Elder Pharms., Inc.,
862 F.2d 597 (6th Cir. 1988).....14

City of Dayton v. A.R. Env’t, Inc.,
886 F. Supp. 2d 775 (S.D. Ohio 2012).....14

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....*passim*

Cranford v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
868 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2017).....12

Dep’t of Educ. v. Brown,
143 S. Ct. 2343 (2023).....7

Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch,
488 U.S. 299 (1989)..... 19, 20

Franchise Tax Board v. Alcan Aluminium Ltd.,
493 U.S. 331 (1990).....16

Gaff v. FDIC,
814 F.2d 311 (6th Cir.),
reh’g in part, 828 F.2d 1145 (6th Cir. 1987)..... 14, 15

Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Grp.,
541 U.S. 567 (2004)..... 2, 12

Heid v. Mohr,
2020 WL 13561751 (6th Cir. 2020)11

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 11, 17, 18

In re Troutman Enters., Inc.,
286 F.3d 359 (6th Cir. 2002) 16

Kennedy v. City of Cincinnati,
595 F.3d 327 (6th Cir. 2010) 19

Knick v. Twp. of Scott,
139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019) 8

Kovacic v. Cuyahoga Cnty. Dep’t of Child. & Fam. Servs.,
809 F. Supp. 2d 754 (N.D. Ohio 2011),
aff’d, 724 F.3d 687 (6th Cir. 2013) 19

Lee v. Univ. of Michigan-Dearborn,
No. 5:06-cv-66, 2007 WL 2827828 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 27, 2007) 8

M.L. Johnson Fam. Props., LLC v. Jewell,
237 F. Supp. 3d 528 (E.D. Ky. 2017) 16

Mollan v. Torrance,
22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 537 (1824) 2, 12

Moorer v. Baptist Mem’l Health Care Sys.,
398 F.3d 469 (6th Cir. 2005) 4

Nasierowski Bros. Inv. Co. v. City of Sterling Heights,
949 F.2d 890 (6th Cir. 1991) 8

National Council of La Raza v. Cegavske,
800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015) 11

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003) 19

Olim v. Wakinekona,
461 U.S. 238 (1983) 8

Pa. Eng’g Corp. v. Islip Res. Recovery Agency,
710 F. Supp. 456 (E.D.N.Y. 1989) 14

Rice v. Village of Johnstown,
30 F.4th 584 (6th Cir. 2022) 7, 8

Roulbac v. Sw. Reg'l Transit Auth.,
 No. 1:07-cv-408, 2008 WL 920354 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 31, 2008).....12

Seal v. Morgan,
 229 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 8

Seguin v. City of Sterling Heights,
 968 F.2d 584 (6th Cir. 1992)..... 8

Shelby Cnty. v. Holder,
 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....20

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....4, 7, 8, 12

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....4

Texas v. United States,
 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....18

Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales,
 545 U.S. 748 (2005)..... 8

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)..... 7, 9, 10

Trump v. New York,
 141 S. Ct. 530 (2020).....18

United Food & Com. Workers Union Loc. 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.,
 517 U.S. 544 (1996).....18

United States v. Texas,
 143 S. Ct. 1964 (2023).....3

Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC,
 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....20

Warren v. Mfrs. Nat'l Bank of Detroit,
 759 F.2d 542 (6th Cir. 1985).....16

Wasikul v. Washtenaw Cnty. Cmty. Mental Health,
 900 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 11, 12, 16

Weiser v. Benson,
 48 F.4th 617 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 3, 4

Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank,
473 U.S. 172 (1985).....8

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1320f.....13
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2.....12, 13, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8.....13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3a13
42 U.S.C. §1395w-114c13

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)13, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CMS, Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Revised Guidance (June 30, 2023),
<https://perma.cc/K6QB-C3MM>.....*passim*
CMS, Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Selected Drugs for Initial Price Applicability Year
2026 (Aug. 29, 2023), <https://perma.cc/9ZSM-9QAG>.....10
Novo Nordisk CEO: Not exactly clear yet what Medicare price negotiations will do for financials,
YouTube (Aug. 30, 2023), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=5dRf9Gx78n8>5
Pharmacyclics,
<https://www.pharmacyclics.com>.....12
Scott Hall, U.S. Chamber of Commerce, *Novo Nordisk Solutions During the Pandemic* (Sept. 2, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/3L5D-TPM8>.....5
